

**Court No. - 9**

**Case :-** WRIT - B No. - 53947 of 2009

**Petitioner :-** Kashi Nath And Others

**Respondent :-** Collector/District Deputy Director Of Consolidation And Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Pradeep Kumar Rai, Chandra Shekhar Rai

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Chandra Bhan Gupta, Hari Om Gupta, Virendra Singh

**Hon'ble Jayant Banerji, J.**

Pursuant to the order of this Court dated 15.10.2009, on 24.10.2009 notices were issued to the opposite party nos. 3,4,5,6, and 7. However, office report of 5.9.2016 is that the notices were issued to opposite party Nos. 3 to 7 but neither acknowledgement nor undelivered covers were received back after service.

The sufficiency of notice was recorded by the Court on 20.9.2016 with regard to substituted heirs of respondent No. 3. However, there is no further office report regarding notice on the respondent nos. 4,5,6, and 7.

It is stated by the learned counsel for the petitioners that outcome of this writ petition may materially affect the chak of respondent nos. 4 to 7 also.

As such, let fresh notice be issued to respondent nos. 4,5,6 and 7 by both ways for which steps shall be taken within a week.

Notice shall be returnable positively within six weeks.

List immediately thereafter.

Interim order, granted earlier, shall continue till the next date of listing.

**Order Date :-** 25.11.2019

sfa/

**(Jayant Banerji, J)**