

Court No. - 19

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 53947 of 2009

Petitioner :- Kashi Nath And Others

Respondent :- Collector/District Deputy Director Of Consolidation And Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Pradeep Kumar Rai,Chandra Shekhar Rai

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.,Chandra Bhan Gupta,Hari Om Gupta,Virendra Singh

Hon'ble Syed Qamar Hasan Rizvi,J.

Pursuant to the order dated 25.11.2019, notices were issued to respondent Nos. 4, 5, 6 and 7.

In respect of opposite party-respondent Nos. 4 and 5, the office has reported that an undelivered cover has been revived back with postal remarks "refused to accept the notices and the same is returned back", whereas with regard to opposite party No. 6 undelivered cover received back with postal remarks " Recipient resides in Gujarat, his address is not known, so the notice is returned.". With regard to opposite party No. 7 it has been reported by the office that "Neither undelivered cover nor A.D. returned so far". In view of above reports, the service of notice be presumed to be sufficient against respondent Nos. 4, 5, 6 and 7.

Insofar as respondent No. 3 is concerned, the substitution of his heirs and legal representatives have already been incorporated as 3/1, 3/2, 3/3, 3/4, 3/5, 3/6 and 3/7 and vide order dated 6.9.2016 service of notices upon the heirs and legal representatives have been deemed sufficient. Accordingly, no further notices are required.

Shri Virendra Singh, learned counsel has put in his appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2.

Since, the matter is ripe up for final hearing, list this case on 3.5.2023 for final hearing.

Interim order, if any, is extended till the next date of listing.

Order Date :- 4.4.2023

Sumaira